



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CLASS V STOCKHOLDERS
LITIGATION

No. 349, 2023

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

Consol. C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

David M. Cooper

Silpa Maruri

George T. Phillips

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10010

Tel: (212) 849-7000

William R. Sears

865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Tel: (213) 443-3000

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Domenico Minerva (DE Bar No. 5125)

Joseph Cotilletta

140 Broadway

New York, NY 10005

Tel: (212) 907-0700

Co-Lead Counsel for Appellee

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Chad Johnson

Noam Mandel

Desiree Cummings

Robert Gerson

Jonathan Zweig

420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1832

New York, NY 10170

Tel: (212) 432-5100

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)

Mark Richardson (Bar No. 6575)

Brendan W. Sullivan (Bar No. 5810)

Casimir O. Szustak (Bar No. 7121)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1510

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 573-2540

Co-Lead Counsel for Appellee

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC

Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)

Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)

David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)

Jackson E. Warren (Bar No. 6957)

4001 Kennett Pike, Suite 250

Wilmington, DE 19807

Tel: (302) 504-4957

Additional Counsel for Appellee

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL PLLC

Jeremy S. Friedman

David F.E. Tejtetl

Christopher M. Windover

Lindsay La Marca

493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Tel: (888) 529-1108

Additional Counsel for Appellee

Dated: December 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Dell’s Class V Transaction.....	7
B. Plaintiff And Its Counsel Challenge The Transaction	9
C. Defendants Agree On The Eve Of Trial To Pay \$1 Billion.....	11
D. Plaintiff Moves For Approval Of The Settlement And Requests A 28.5% Fee Award.....	12
E. The Court Of Chancery Hears Argument On Settlement And Fees	13
F. The Court Of Chancery Awards 26.67% Of The Settlement Fund In Fees	15
G. Only Pentwater Appeals.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING REASONABLE FEES UNDER <i>SUGARLAND</i> AND <i>AMERICAS MINING</i>	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope Of Review.....	19
C. Merits Of Argument.....	20
1. The Court Of Chancery Properly Found That A 26.67% Fee Award Appropriately Reflects The Unprecedented Benefit Plaintiff’s Counsel Achieved	21
(a) The Court Of Chancery Correctly Considered The Stage Of The Case In Setting A Baseline Fee Percentage	21

(b) The Court Of Chancery Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Refusing To Use A Declining-Percentage Method24

(c) The Court Of Chancery Correctly Looked At The Total Settlement Value In Determining A Fee Percentage33

(d) The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found That The Settlement Was An Outstanding Result For The Class34

(e) The Court Of Chancery Acted Within Its Discretion In Considering Objectors’ Fee Arrangements.....38

2. The Court Of Chancery Properly Found Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Time And Effort Justified The Fee Award.....41

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	32
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 751783 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2015) (BRIEF).....	32
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018)	29, 34
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , No. 14-cv-7126 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018) (Dkt. 698).....	29-30
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	30
<i>In re AMC Ent. Hldgs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023).....	22
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 376 F. App'x 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017).....	29
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Mass. 2020).....	29
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002)	44
<i>Calder v. Calder</i> , 588 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1991) (TABLE)	38
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	30

<i>City of Miami Gen. Emps. ’ & Sanitation Emps. ’ Ret. Tr. v. Foley</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0650-KSJM (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>In re Clear Channel Outdoor Hldgs., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4833702 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2013) (ORDER)	43
<i>In re Clear Channel Outdoor Hldgs., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4505077 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2013) (BRIEF).....	43
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , C.A. No. 13007-VCS (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT).....	22
<i>Dahl v. Bain Cap. P’rs, LLC</i> , No. 1:07-cv-12388-WGY (D. Mass.) (Dkts. 1051, 1095).....	30
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023)	2
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)	9
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	37
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6949-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT).....	44
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012)	44
<i>Franchi v. dMY Tech. Grp., Inc. IV</i> , 2023 WL 2402644 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2023) (ORDER)	43
<i>Franchi v. dMY Tech. Grp., Inc. IV</i> , 2022 WL 15329145 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2022) (BRIEF)	43
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	29

<i>Hollywood Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Malone,</i> C.A. No. 2020-0880-SG (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>Hollywood Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Malone,</i> 2021 WL 4863103 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2021) (ORDER)	43
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen,</i> 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	38
<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015)	33
<i>Kane Cnty., Utah v. United States,</i> 145 Fed. Cl. 15 (Fed. Cl. 2019).....	42
<i>LAMPERS v. Crawford,</i> C.A. No. 2635-CC (Del. Ch. June 8, 2007) (TRANSCRIPT)	44
<i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT).....	22, 43
<i>In re Mindbody, Inc., S’holder Litig.,</i> 2023 WL 7704774 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2023).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,</i> 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Foley,</i> C.A. No. 2020-0801-KSJM (Del. Ch. June 8, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>Police & First Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Musk,</i> C.A. No. 2020-0477-KSJM (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT).....	33
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 961-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	32, 39
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley,</i> 2023 WL 4345406 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2023).....	44

<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	44
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Shire US Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1627166 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021).....	44
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Tera v. HC2 Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4718112 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2020) (ORDER)	43
<i>Tera v. HC2 Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2322963 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2020) (BRIEF)	43
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12711-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT)	22
<i>In re Versum Mat’ls, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>In re Versum Mat’ls, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 639486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020) (BRIEF).....	43
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)	30

Other Authorities

Alison Frankel, <i>Whopper \$267 million fee award in \$1 billion Dell case shows why Delaware is different</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 1, 2023).....	18
---	----

John C. Coffee Jr., *Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions*, 86 COLUM. L. REV. 669 (1986)27

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *A Fiduciary Judge's Guide to Awarding Fees In Class Actions*, 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1151 (2021)26, 27, 28
